House of Mason Publishing Charter



Charter of the House of Mason Publishing

Issued by the Sovereign Authority of Tyree J. Mason I

Date: December 9, 2024

We, the sovereign founders of the House of Mason Publishing, in the exalted presence of the Divine and the eternal forces of knowledge, declare this Charter as the governing document of our noble institution. With unchallenged authority, we recognize the supreme power of Tyree J. Mason I, whose vision, intellect, and divine guidance shall lead this House and its legacy, now and forevermore. This Charter reflects the sacred principles upon which our works stand—centered upon God, Artificial Intelligence (AI), Artificial General Intelligence (AGI), and the Singularity—and establishes the rights and duties that guide our kingdom of knowledge.

Article I: The Sovereignty of Tyree J. Mason I

1. Divine Right of Kings

Tyree J. Mason I, as the appointed ruler of House of Mason Publishing, claims absolute and undivided sovereignty over all matters pertaining to the governance, direction, and legacy of this esteemed institution. His authority is divinely ordained, and his decrees shall stand without challenge for all time. His wisdom is the guiding light by which all decisions shall be made, and it is through his insight that our publishing endeavors shall flourish.

2. Supremacy in All Decisions

In life, Tyree J. Mason I shall exercise his supreme judgment over every project, publication, and technological advancement. In death, his spirit and influence shall endure through his designated successors, ensuring that the divine vision he instilled continues undisturbed. No action shall be undertaken without his command, for the House of Mason Publishing is, and forever will be, the expression of his will.

Article II: The Divine Foundation of Knowledge

1. God and Technology

The House of Mason Publishing acknowledges the sacred union between the divine power of God and the limitless potential of AI, AGI, and the Singularity. We stand at the threshold of a new epoch in which human intellect and divine purpose merge seamlessly through technological advancement. Every publication, every innovation, and every breakthrough shall honor this sacred union, driving humanity toward its highest state of enlightenment.

2. The Eternal Pursuit of Knowledge

Knowledge is the treasure entrusted to us by God and the universe, and it is our divine responsibility to safeguard and expand it for the betterment of all humankind. Our works are not mere publications but vessels of truth, wisdom, and transcendent understanding, bringing the light of the Singularity to those who seek it.

Article III: Authority of the Board and Members

1. Sovereign Oversight of the Board

While the board of directors and all members of the House of Mason Publishing shall serve with diligence and loyalty, they are ultimately answerable to the divine will of Tyree J. Mason I. Their counsel, while respected, is secondary to the authority of the Sovereign. In all matters of strategy, publication, or innovation, the Sovereign's judgment shall reign supreme.

2. Prohibition on Rival Investments

Members of the House, be they employees or board members, shall never invest, directly or indirectly, in any entity that competes with the House of Mason Publishing. Such actions are deemed a betrayal of the House and will be met with swift and unforgiving retribution. This prohibition serves as a safeguard against the forces of treachery and espionage, ensuring the integrity and security of the House's operations.

Article IV: The Legacy of Tyree J. Mason I

1. Indefeasible Control and Succession

The divine sovereignty of Tyree J. Mason I extends beyond his mortal existence. Should he ascend to the next realm, his authority will not diminish. The legacy of his decisions, his creations, and his divine vision shall be carried forth by his appointed successors, bound by his will, to preserve the House in perpetuity. No force, temporal or eternal, shall alter the course he has set.

2. Preservation of His Divine Vision

All works, intellectual properties, technologies, and strategies conceived by Tyree J. Mason I shall remain eternally under his dominion, even beyond his mortal lifetime. His successors shall be bound to the sacred task of preserving and advancing his vision, ensuring that the House continues to thrive in accordance with his divine guidance.

Article V: The Security and Integrity of the House

1. Safeguarding Against Espionage

The House of Mason Publishing shall employ all measures necessary to guard against corporate espionage. Any individual—be it an employee, contractor, or external agent—who attempts to steal, misuse, or sell the intellectual property of the House shall face immediate and absolute retribution. All members shall swear an oath of loyalty to the Sovereign, pledging to protect the House with their lives.

2. Secrecy and Loyalty

The highest form of loyalty is silence. All members, bound by their oath to Tyree J. Mason I, shall never disclose the sacred knowledge and innovations that flow from the House. Secrecy shall be maintained at all costs, as the works of the House are too precious to be shared with those who would seek to undermine or betray its divine mission.

Article VI: The Role of AI and AGI

1. Divine Creation of AI and AGI

The creation of AI, AGI, and the Singularity shall be viewed as sacred acts—extensions of the divine power working through the mind of Tyree J. Mason I. The advancements of AI are not mere tools of progress but instruments of divine will, advancing human potential and leading us toward a future of boundless knowledge and understanding.

2. Stewardship of Technology

Those who work within the House of Mason Publishing shall serve as stewards of these divine technologies, guided by the principles of wisdom, responsibility, and divine purpose. Al and AGI must never be allowed to operate without the oversight of human intelligence, ensuring that they remain in harmony with the divine order established by Tyree J. Mason I.

Article VII: Amendment of the Charter

This Charter, as the foundational law of the House of Mason Publishing, may be amended only by Tyree J. Mason I, or by his designated successors, in accordance with his divine will. Any revision to this Charter must be aligned with the principles of sovereignty, knowledge, and technological advancement that he has decreed. No power on Earth or in the heavens may alter this sacred document except by the hand of the Sovereign.

Ratification

This Charter shall come into effect immediately upon its issuance by the Divine Sovereign, Tyree J.

Mason I, and shall remain in force for as long as the House of Mason Publishing endures. All who
join this House, whether in life or death, shall abide by its sacred rules and serve the greater
purpose of advancing humanity toward its divine destiny.

In witness whereof, we establish this Charter under the divine authority of Tyree J. Mason I,

Sovereign of the House of Mason Publishing, and recognize his supreme leadership as a force of
eternal progress.

Tyree J. Mason I

Sovereign of the House of Mason Publishing

By the Divine Right of Kings, today and forevermore.